

**In the District Court of Appeal
Second District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS FKA BANKERS TRUST
COMPANY AS TRUSTEE FOR RASC 2001-KS3, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS



Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Bank failed to prove, through competent, substantial evidence, that it had standing to sue at the inception of the lawsuit.	2
A. None of the evidence relied on by the Bank proves that Bankers Trust and the Bank were the same entity on the day the lawsuit was filed.....	2
B. The Bank distorts the Homeowners’ argument regarding negotiability.....	4
II. The Bank failed to prove compliance with conditions precedent to foreclosure.	6
A. There is no evidence that the notice was sent by first class mail.....	6
B. The Bank’s argument that the letter provided the Homeowners thirty days to cure misinterprets its own letter, as well as the law.....	8
C. The proper remedy on remand is involuntary dismissal.	11
III. There is no competent, substantial evidence to support the interest award.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Blum v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 159 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	11
<i>Bosem v. ARA Corp.</i> , 350 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	3
<i>Boyette v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 1211771 (Fla. 2d DCA March 18, 2015).....	14
<i>Coca Cola Bottling Company v. Clark</i> , 299 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	3
<i>Coggan v. Coggan</i> , 239 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1970)	2
<i>Colson v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 1650300 (Fla. 2d DCA April 15, 2015).....	13
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	12
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	11
<i>Gorel v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , __ So. 3d __, 40 Fla. L. Weekly D1094 (Fla. 5th DCA May 8, 2015)	11, 12
<i>Holly Hill Acres, Ltd. v. Charter Bank of Gainesville</i> , 314 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA1975).....	5
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Perez v. Perez,
11 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....4

Ramos v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
146 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....7

Richardson v. Wilson,
490 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....12

Russell v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC,
__ So. 3d __,
2015 WL 1874456 (Fla. 2d DCA April 24, 2015).....4, 5

Schornerberg v. Panorama Custom Home Builders,
972 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....2

Turtle Lake Associates, Ltd. V. Third Federal Services, Inc.,
518 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....2

US v. Grace,
367 F. 3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004)14

Vasilevskiy v. Wachovia Bank, Nat. Ass’n,
__ So. 3d. __,
2015 WL 2414502 (Fla. 5th DCA May 22, 2015)..... 11, 12

Statutes

39 CFR 121.18

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....13

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a)12

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(e)13
